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LAKE COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING DIVISION 
VARIANCE STAFF REPORT                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

Board of Adjustment 

 

 

 

February 9, 2017 

VAR-17-06-1 
Joyce Property 

Commissioner District 1 Agenda Item #5 

 

Requested Action: A variance to Land Development Regulation (LDR) Section 14.11.01(D)(2), to allow the creation of a 
lot through the Minor Lot Split process which does not front a publicly maintained road. 

 
Owner: Allen and Lisa Joyce (the “Owner”) 
 
Applicant: Allen Joyce (the “Applicant”)  
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- Site Location & Information – 

  
-Land Use Table- 

 
– Summary of Staff Determination – 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
-Staff Analysis- 

 
The subject property is 13.29 +/- acres and is located east of West Apshawa Road, in the Groveland area.  The Lake County 
Geographic Information Services (GIS) wetland map indicates that there are wetlands on the northeast portion of the property. 
According to the 2012 Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) maps, a portion of the subject property lies within 
the 100-year flood zone. The property is zoned Agriculture (A) and is part of the Rural Future Land Use Category. The property 
is vacant. 
 
The subject property consists of portions of lots 22, 23, and 24 of the Apshawa Groves Subdivision which was platted in 1931 
(Attachment A). The property was created through a Lot Line Deviation (LLD 96-27) in 1996 which reconfigured the lots 
(Attachment B). The Lot Line Deviation allowed the subject property to be created without any road frontage. Before the lot 
line deviation was approved, a fifty (50) foot easement was created to provide access to the subject property from West 
Apshawa Road, a county maintained road. The fifty (50) foot easement for ingress/egress was recorded in OR Book 1188, 
PG 2297, Public Records of Lake County, Florida.  
 
The property owners inquired about completing a minor lot split on their property. Land Development Regulation (LDR) Section 
14.11.01.D2, states that each lot created through a minor lot split process must front on a publicly maintained paved road and 
conform to the minimum lot dimensions for the land use category district where the lots are located. The density requirements 
for the subject property’s zoning district and future land use category is one dwelling unit per five (5) net acres. The subject 
property contains 13.29 +/- acres and would meet the density requirements to complete a minor lot split as long as each 
created lot contained a minimum of five (5) net acres.   
 
The owner/applicant is applying for a variance to LDR Section 14.11.01(D)(2) in order to allow the creation of two (2) lots 
which do not front a publicly maintained paved road through the Minor Lot Split process.  The Applicant is requesting the 

Size 13.29 +/- acres 

Property Address Vacant 

Location East of West Apshawa Road, in the Groveland area 

Alternate Key No. 1786657 

Future Land Use Rural 

Zoning District Agriculture (A) 

Overlay Districts N/A 

Joint Planning Area/ISBA Area Groveland ISBA 

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments 

North Rural Agriculture (A) Residential House and Apshawa Lake 

South Rural Agriculture (A) Vacant Vacant 

East Rural Agriculture (A) Vacant Vacant 

West Rural  Agriculture (A) Residential House 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance request to LDR Section 14.11.01(D)(2), 

to allow the creation of a lot through the Minor Lot Split process which does not front a publicly maintained road. 
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variance in order to split the 13.29+/- acre parcel into two lots that will meet the minimum zoning and future land use density 
but neither lot will have frontage on a publicly maintained paved road.  
 
The intent of the Code, LDR Section 14.11.00 Minor Lot Splits, Family Density Exception and Agricultural Lot Split, is to 
maintain character of subdivision and ensure that properties being split have the facilities that are required for the development 
of parcels such as roads, schools, parks, fire and sewer and water facilities. The minor lot split would only create two (2) lots; 
therefore, it would not result in high density development or generate a significant impact on public facilities.  
 
LDR 14.11.00(D)(7) states that a minor lot split shall not be approved within a platted subdivision when such lot split changes 
the character of the subdivision, or where the lot split increases the density, beyond the general nature of the subdivision. The 
lots platted within the Apshawa Groves Subdivision have been subdivided over the years. The lots within the subdivision 
contain an average of five (5) acres. In 2002 a lot split was approved within the subdivision which required the establishment 
of a fifty (50) foot easement to access the created lot (Attachment C). These findings concluded that the proposed minor lot 
split would not change the character of the subdivision.  
 
Neither of the lots that would be created through the minor lot split will front on a publicly maintained paved road. The applicant 
has proposed expanding the existing easement to provide access to both lots from Apshawa Road which will satisfy this 
requirement of the Code. Staff has drafted the following conditions which would need to be met to ensure that the easement 
provides adequate access to the proposed lots and will meet the intent of the code: 

1. The easement will have a minimum width of fifty (50) feet. 
2. The property owners shall not obligate the County to maintain the easement. 
3. Have Road name signs installed in accordance with applicable County regulations. 
4. The driveway apron should be improved to county standards of either concrete or asphalt with standards flare (4’{at 

road} x 8’{deep}). This will require a driveway permit application through the Public Works Department. 
 
The applicant has submitted the following reasons as proof that the application of the Land Development Regulation would 
create a substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness: 
 

“I was informed by county staff that we could not split the 14 acre lot into an 8.7 acre parcel and 5.5 acre parcel 
without a variance. Currently within 500 feet of our property, there are 6 other lots that are 5 acres each.”  

 
The applicant has submitted the following reasons as proof of meeting the intent of the Code: 
 

“By allowing us to have an 8.7 acre lot parcel and 5.5 acre lot (by splitting our 14 acre lot) the land development 
regulation will still be met under section 3.02.06 “1 DU/5 AC” and the Comprehensive Future Land Use Plan will be 
met “1 DU/5 Net Acres the character of the subdivision will not be changed.” 
 
Please see Exhibit D (email dated January 26, 2017) for the owner/applicant’s intent for meeting the code regarding 
the easement portion of the minor lot split. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT: Staff has reviewed the application for this variance request and found: 

1. This request is consistent with LDR Section 14.11.01(D) Minor Lot Split Standards; and 
2. This request is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policy I-4.4.4 Rural Future Land Use Category, which states 

that the maximum allowed density is one dwelling unit per five (5) net acres. 
3. This request is consistent with the intent of LDR 14.11.01.D.1, which discourages high density development when 

the infrastructure is not in place to support the development. 
 

The owner and applicant have submitted proof of meeting the intent of the Code and have shown proof of a substantial 
hardship or that the application of the Code would violate principles of fairness. Based on the Findings of Fact and Analysis 
stated above, Staff recommends Approval of the variance request to allow a creation of a lot through the Minor Lot Split 
process which does not front a publicly maintained road. 



VAR-17-06-1, Joyce Property 
 

Page 4 of 7 

WRITTEN COMMENTS FILED: Support: -0-  Questions: -0-  Opposition: -0- 
 
Case Manager:  Ruth Mitchell, Associate Planner 
 

Attachment A. Apshawa Groves Subdivision. 
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Attachment B. LLD-1996-0027. 
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Exhibit C 
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Exhibit D
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Final Development Order 

Allen and Lisa Joyce 

VAR-17-06-1 
 

A VARIANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AMENDING THE LAKE COUNTY ZONING 

MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, Allen Joyce (the “Applicant”), on behalf of Allen and Lisa Joyce (the “Owners”), requested a 

variance to Land Development Regulation (LDR) Section 14.11.01(D)(2), to allow the creation of a lot through the Minor 

Lost Split process which does not front a publicly maintained road; and 

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 13.29+/- acres East of West Apshawa Road, in the Groveland 

area, described as Alternate Key Number 1786657, and are more particularly described in below (hereinafter referred 

to as the “Property”): 

APSHAWA GROVES THAT PART OF PLOTS 22, 23 & 24 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FROM SW COR OF 

PLOT 23 RUN N 00DEG 18MIN 14SEC E ALONG W LINE OF SAID PLOTS 23 & 24 A DIST OF 503.91 FT 

TO N LINE OF S 79.47 FT OF SAID PLOT 24, N 47DEG 33MIN 00SEC E 491.40 FT FOR POB, CONT N 

47DEG 33MIN 00SEC E 1235.16 FT TO SHORELINE OF LAKE APSHAWA & PT A, RETURN TO POB, RUN 

S 47DEG 49MIN 00SEC E 609.27 FT TO S LINE OF PLOT 22, N 38DEG 50MIN 00SEC E ALONG SAID S 

LINE OF PLOT 22 A DIST OF 1209.08 FT TO SHORELINE OF LAKE APSHAWA, NW'LY ALONG SAID 

SHORELINE OF LAKE APSHAWA TO PT A PB 10 PG 47 ORB 4798 PG 831 

WHEREAS, after giving Notice of Hearing on petition for a variance to the Lake County Land Development 

Regulations, including notice that said variance would be presented to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, 

on February 9, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed said petition, staff report and any comments, favorable or 

unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly advertised; and 

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2017, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the variance for the above 

property. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that the Land 

Development Regulations of Lake County, Florida, be altered and amended as they pertain to the above subject 

property, subject to the following terms: 

 

 

Section 1. Recitals: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.   

 

Section 2. Terms: The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect the approval 

of VAR-17-06-1 to allow the creation of a lot through the Minor Lot Split process which does not front 

a publicly maintained road with the following conditions: 
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An easement must be created through the minor lot split process to provide access to the created 

lots. 

1. The easement will have a minimum width of fifty (50) feet. 

2. The property owners shall not obligate the County to maintain the easement. 

3. Have road name signs installed in accordance with applicable County regulations. 

4. The driveway apron should be improved to county standards of either concrete or asphalt 

with standards flare (4’ {at road} x 8’ {deep}). This will require a driveway permit application 

through the Public Works Department. 

  

Section 3.  Severability: If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or 

unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the 

validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 

 

Section 4.  Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective as provided by law. 

ENACTED this 9th day of February, 2017. 

EFFECTIVE February 9, 2017. 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

 

______________________________________ 

Donald Schreiner, Chairman 

 

 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF LAKE 

 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this February 9, 2017, by DONALD SCHREINER, who 

is personally known to me. 

(SEAL) 

____________________________________ 

Signature of Acknowledger 
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